



## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Finance Department (Codes Division) Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Subject:-Payment of Dearness Allowance to Pensioners/Family Pensioners on revised rate effective from 01.01.2023.

Reference:-General Administration Department's File No. GAD-CORD/113/ 2021-09-GAD.

## Government Order No: 94 -F of 2023 Dated: 04.05.2023

In continuation to Government Order No. 246-F of 2022 dated 07.11.2022, it is hereby ordered that Government Pensioners/Family Pensioners shall be paid Dearness Allowance as under:-

Existing Rate of DA per month	Revised Rate of DA per month	With effect from
38% of Basic Pension/ Basic Family Pension	42% of Basic Pension/ Basic Family Pension	01.01.2023

- i. The arrears on account of additional installment of Dearness Allowance with effect from January, 2023 shall be paid in cash to Government Pensioners/Family pensioners in the month of May, 2023 and shall form part of pension/family pension from May, 2023 onwards.
- ii. The payment on account of Dearness Allowance involving fractions of 50 paise and above may be rounded to the next higher rupee and the fractions of less than 50 paise shall be ignored.
- iii. Other provisions governing the grant of Dearness Allowance on pension/family pension such as the regulations of Dearness Allowance during employment /re-employment, where more than one pension is drawn etc. and other provisions of the existing rules/orders (as are not

04.05.2023